Town of Hanson
542 Liberty Street, Hanson, MA 02341

Special Town Meeting - May 2, 1994

Special Town Meeting
May 2, 1994

The meeting was called to order by Moderator Charles Mann at 8:20 p.m. in the Whitman-
Hanson Regional High School auditorium.

The tellers appointed and sworn in were Myron Winders, Joseph O'Sullivan and Ronald
Thomas.

Town Counsel was Everett Marder from Kopelman and Paige.
The Moderator declared a quorum of 100 to be present.

ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 15, Legal, $15,000 and Line 73, Prospectus $1,000 to be added to Article
4, Line 42, Police Wages of the Annual Town Meeting, or take any other action in relation
thereto.

Proposed by the Police Chief
Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 15,
Legal, $15,000 and line 73, Prospectus $1,000 to be added to Article 4, line 42, Police
Wages of the Annual Town Meeting.

ARTICLE 2: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 73, Treasurer/Collector Prospectus $2,000 to be added to Article 4, Line
45, 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Emergency Communications Dispatcher Wages, or take any
other action in relation

thereto.

Proposed by the Police Chief
Finance Committee recommends.

Voted Aye unanimous to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 73,
Treasurer/Collector Prospectus, $2,000, to be added to Article 4, line 45, Emergency
Communications Deispatcher Wages of the 1993 Annual Town Meeting.

ARTICLE 3: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting
Article 4, Line 5 County Retirement $41,000 for the purposes of preparing engineering
plans and specifications for compliance with Federal and State ADA Statutes in all Town
Buildings and property or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the ADA/Capital Improvement Sub-Committee

Finance Committee recommends.



VOTED Aye, voice to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting Article 4, line 5 County
Retirement, $41,000 for the purposes of preparing engineering plans and specifications
for compliance with Federal and State ADA Statutes in all Town Buildings and property

ARTICLE 4: To see if the Town will vote transfer from the 1993 Annual town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 5, County Retirement $600 and Line 24, Vocational Ed Tuition $7,500 to
make the playground at Magquan School handicap accessible or take any other action in
relation thereto.

Proposed by the Whitman Hanson Regional School
Committee

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 5, County
Retirement $600 and line 24, Vocational Ed Tuition $7,500 to make the playground at the
Magquan School handicapped accessible.

ARTICLE 5: To see if the Town will vote transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 5, County Retirement, $38,000 to make the floor levels at the Indian Head
School handicap assessable by installing two chair 1lifts or take any other action in
relation thereto.

Proposed by the Whitman Hanson Regional School
Committee

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice to tranfser from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 5, County
Retirement $38,000 to make the floor levels at the Indian Head School handicapped
assessable by installing two chair 1lifts.

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 8, Unemployment $3,500 and from Line 67, Selectmen Clerical Wages $800
for the repair, moving and reinstallation or, if necessary, to replace a repeater for the
radio system for the Hanson Communication Center or take any other action in relation
thereto.

Proposed by Hanson Emergency Communication Center

Committee
Explanation: The amount needed would not exceed $4300 which is the cost of a new
repeater. We hope to move the existing repeater from Pembroke to the NYNEX Tower soon to

be built on the County Hospital property. In that case, the cost would be less than the
purchase price of $4300.

Finance Committee recommends to pass over.

VOTED Aye unanimous to PASS OVER.

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 5, County Retirement, $75.00 to Line 68, Executive Secretary Salary, or
take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen



Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 5, County
Retirement, $75.00 to line 68, Executive Secretary Salary.

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 11, Town Vehicles, $1127.00 for the purpose
of making a Town Flag or take any other action in relation there to.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

VOTED Nay, voice to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 11, Town
Vehicles, $1,127.00 for the purpose of making a Town Flag.

ARTICLE 9: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual

Town Meeting, Article 4, Line 48, Firefighter Part Time Wages $6,000 and

from Line 49, Fire Dept Expenses $19,000 to be added to Article 4,

Line 47, Firefighters Full Time Wages to cover overtime for this fiscal year or take any
other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 49,
Fire Dept. Expenses $11,000. to be added to Article 4, line 47, Firefighters Full Time
Wages to cover overtime for this fiscal year.

ARTICLE 10: To see 1f the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual
Town Meeting, Article 4, Line 86, Registrar Salary $250.00 to Article 4,
Line 87, Registrars Expenses or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Registrars

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting Article 4, line 86,
Registrars Salary, the sum of $180.60, to Article 4, line 87, Registrar Expense.

ARTICLE 11: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the following sums of money from
the May 1993 Annual Town Meeting to the Capital Improvement
Fund:

Article 4, Line 8, Unemployment - $3,500.00
Article 4, Line 67, Selectmen, Clerical - $800.00

the total being or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Capital Improvement Committee

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice to transfer the following sums of money from the May 1993 Annual Town
Meeting to the Capital Improvement Fund:

Article 4, line 8, Unemployment - $3,500.00
Article 4, line 67, Selectmen, Clerical - $800.00



the total being $4,300.00

ARTICLE 12: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire
through purchase, donation, or the Eminent Domain Procedure various drainage easements
along Rte. 58, as determined by the Highway Surveyor, and various other locations in
Town, as may be determined by the Drainage Committee, and transfer $156.92 from the May
1989 Special Town Meeting, Article 13, Eminent Domain Taking, and transfer $2000 from the
1993 Annual Town Meeting Article 4, Line 25, Vocation Education Transportation, to be
added to the May 1989 Special Town Meeting Article 14, Eminent Domain Easements for
associated costs take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire through purchase,
donation, or the Eminent Domain Procedure various drainage easements along Rte. 58, and
various other locations in Town as determined by the Highway Surveyor, and/or by the
Drainage Committee, and transfer $156.92 from the May 1989 Special Town Meeting, Article
13, Eminent Domain Taking, and transfer $2,000. from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting Article
4, line 25, Vocation Education Transporation, to be added to the May 1989 Special Town
Meeting Article 14, Eminent Domain Easements for associated costs.

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and raise by taxation, transfer
from Free Cash or transfer from Article 4, Line 7 Town Insurance of the May 3, 1993
Annual Town Meeting the sum of $1,000 to Article 4, Line 51 Highway Department Wages of
the May 3, 1993 Annual Town Meeting or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice to transfer from Article 4, line 7, Town Insurance of the May 3, 1993
Annual Town Meeting the sum of $1,000. to Article 4, line 51, Highway Department Wages of
the May 3, 1993 Annual Town Meeting.

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting,
Article 4, Line 7, Town Insurance $3,000 and transfer $2,100 from Article 4, Line 86,
Registrars Wages for the purpose of Street Sweeping or take any other action in relation
thereto.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to transfer from the 1993 Annual Town Meeting, Article 4, line 7,
Town Insurance $3000. and transfer $2,100. from Article 4, line 86, Registrars Wages for
the purpose of Street Sweeping.

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire
by gift and to accept the deed upon such terms and conditions as it shall determine of a
parcel of land known as Poor Meadows Park, currently owned by Wagon Road Realty Trust for
general municipal purposes bounded and described as:

Plan 66 Lot 2 and Lot 5

Plan 67 Lot 7, Lot 8, and Lot 9

Plan 65 Lot 14 C-1

Plan 58 Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, and Lot 4
and further to see if the Town will vote to raise, transfer and or appropriate a sum of
money for the purposes of performing any environmental studies, title examinations or
other work necessary prior to acquiring said parcel or take any other action in relation



thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

VOTED Aye voice to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift and to accept the
deed upon such terms and conditions as it shall determine of a parcel of land known as
Poor Meadows Park, currently owned by Wagon Road Realty Trust for general municipal
purposes bounded and described as:

Plan 66 Lot 2 and Lot 5

Plan 67 Lot 7, Lot 8, and Lot 9

Plan 65 Lot 14 C-1

Plan 58 Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, and Lot 4.

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of money from the Water
Surplus Account to continue Water Exploration on various sites throughout the Town or
take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Water Commission

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to transfer the sum of $20,000. from Water Surplus Revenue to
continue water exploration of various sites throughout the town.

ARTICLE 17: To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum of money from the Water
Surplus Account to install a gate and fence across Industrial Boulevard (located in the
Industrial Park) just prior to the cul-de-sac nearest the Town water wells or take any
other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Water Commission

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

VOTED Aye, voice to transfer from the Water Surplus account the sum of $4,000. to
install a gate and fence around the perimeter of the cul-de-sac on Industrial Boulevard
nearest the town water wells.

ARTICLE 18: To see if the Town will hear and vote to accept the report and
recommendations of the Thomas Memorial Committee, subject to the agreement of both the
Thomas Memorial Committee and Library Trustees, or take any other action in relation
thereto.

Proposed by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends to pass over.

VOTED Aye unanimous to Pass Over

ARTICLE 19: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Bylaws Article 2 Section 1,
by adding Section 16 as follows:

Sec. 16. All Departments, Boards, Committees, Commissions and Elected Officials having
responsibility for a Town Vehicle or Vehicles and any other mechanical equipment
purchased by the Town, shall be required to maintain a maintenance log for said
equipment. The Log shall contain all pertinent information concerning general servicing,
repairs, replacement



and condition of said equipment. The Log shall note the Department in charge of the
equipment and a description of the particular piece of equipment to include name, VIN,
brand etc.

or take any other action in relation there to.

Proposed by Capital Improvement Committee

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

VOTED Aye, voice to amend the Town Bylaws Article 2-1, by adding a second paragraph to
Section 11 as follows:

All Departments, Boards, Committees, Commissions and Elected Officials having
responsibility for a Town Vehicle or Vehicles and any other mechanical equipment
purchased by the Town, shall be required to maintain a maintenance log for said
equipment. The Log shall contain all pertinent information concerning general servicing,
repairs, replacement and condition of said equipment. The Log shall note the Department
in charge of the equipment to include name, VIN or serial number, brand and any other
pertinent descriptive information.

ARTICLE 20: To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws, Article 3-8, by
adding the following section:

"Sec. 6. No person other than an employee in the service of the Town
of Hanson or an employee in the service of an independent
contractor acting for the Town of Hanson shall pile, push,
shovel, snow blow or plow snow or ice onto a public or
private way, plowed by the Town, so as to impede the flow of
traffic on such way. Whoever violates this section shall
bear the cost of such cleanup and shall be punished by a
fine of not more than one hundred and fifty dollars.

Proposed by the Highway Surveyor

Explanation: This law is referenced by M.G.L., Chapter 85, Section 7B, Depositing Snow
on State Highways. The purpose of this is to stop individuals from placing snow from
private property onto the public roadways, causing a hazard.

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

VOTED Aye, voice to amend the General Bylaws, Article 3-8 by adding the following
section:

Section 6. No person other than an employee in the service of the Town of Hanson or an
employee in the service of an independent contractor acting for the Town of Hnason shall
pile, push, shovel, snow blow or plow snow or ice onto a public or private way, plowed by
the Town, so as to impede the flow of traffic on such way. Whoever violates this section
shall bear the cost of such cleanup and shall be punished by a fine of not more than one
hundred and fifty dollars.

ARTICLE 21: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaw and the
Zoning Map by extending the Residence AA Zone as follows:

To change from a Business Zone to a Residence AA Zone that area shown as Lots
16A, 16B, and 20 an Assessors' Plan 82 and Lot 12 on Assessors' Plan 73.

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Planning Board



Finance Committee recommends.

Planning Board recommends.

VOTED Aye 231, Nay 4 (Motion successful, 2/3's achieved) to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaw
and the Zoning Map by extending the Residence AA Zone that area shown as Lots 16A, 16B,
and 20 on assessors' Plan 82 and Lot 12 on Assessors' Plan 73.

ARTICLE 22: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning By-Law Map to change from
residential to business, the following described area:

That portion of Lot 14 and all of Lot 15A, as shown on Tax Map 81 of the Hanson
Assessors' Map, lying northerly of the present Business Zone, and bounded as follows:

Commencing at the present Zone Line, as shown on said Map, at its intersection
with the Westerly lot line of Lot 15A; thence

NORTHERLY by the Westerly lot line of Lot 15A, 160 feet, more or less to the
Northerly line of said lot; thence

EASTERLY by the said Northerly line of said lot, to the center line of Winter
Street; thence

SOUTHERLY along the center line of Winter Street to the present Business
Zone line; thence

WESTERLY along the present Business Zone Line, to the point of beginning.

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by Philip Huntley

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

Planning Board does not recommend.

VOTED Aye 161, Nay 50 (Motion successful, 2/3's achieved) to amend the Zoning Bylaw Map
to change from residential to business, the following described area:

That portion of Lot 14 and all of Lot 15A, as shown on Tax map 81 of the Hnason
Assessors' Map, lying northerly of the present Business Zone, and bounded as follows:

Commencing at the present Zone Line, as shown on said Map, at its intersection with the
Westerly lot line of Lot 15A; thence

NORTHERLY by the Westerly lot line of Lot 15A, 160 feet, more or less to the
Northerly line of said lot; thence

EASTERLY by the said Northerly line of said lot, to the center line of Winter
Street; thence

SOUTHERLY along the center line of Winter Street to the present Business Zone
line; thence

WESTERLY along the present Business Zone Line, to the point of beginning.

ARTICLE 23: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning By-Law by changing the
Zoning Map of Hanson by extending the Agriculture-Recreation zone as follows:

To change the residence A and Residence B to Agriculture-Recreation that area shown on
Hanson Assessors' Map 54, Parcel 49, and as shown on Maps 33, 41, 48, 49, 54, 55, 56, 62,
63. This area is shown on Plan of Land in Hanson Ma. (Bog 8) recorded on 10/17/90 as
Plan 714 of 1990 Book 33, Page 911 at the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds.

Also to change the Residence A to Agriculture-Recreation that area shown on Hanson
Assessors' Map 49, Parcel 1A, and also known as Map 56, Parcel 1B. This area is shown on
Plan recorded on 11/19/92 as Plan 646 of 1992, Book 35, Page 482 at the Plymouth County
Registry of Deeds.



or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by Philip J. Burne

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

Planning Board recommends.

VOTED Aye 142, Nay 94 (Motion defeated, 2/3's not achieved) to amend the Zoning Bylaw by
changing the Zoning Map of Hanson as printed in the Warrant.

ARTICLE 24: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaws by taking
the following action:

Section VI.F.3.A entitled "SCHEDULE OF USES", add to the number 5 after the word repair,
used car lots and automobile sales lots.

Section VI.F.3.A, in number 27, delete word "conditions" and replace with "conditioners".

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Planning Board

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

Planning Board recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaws by taking the following action:

Section VI.F.3.A entitled "SCHEDULE OF USES", add to the number 5 after the word repair,
used car lots and automobile sales lots.

Section VI.F.3.A, in number 27, delete word "conditions" and replace with "conditioners".

ARTICLE 25: To see 1f the Town will vote to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaws by taking

the following action:

Section VII. G. entitled "Trailer or Mobile Home," delete the first sentence. "Voted to
amend the Hanson Land Use Regulations Zoning Bylaw, Section VII, Part G. Trailer or
Mobile Home:"

Section VII. G. delete word "Special" in the second sentence before word Permit.

Section VII.G. in the last sentence of this paragraph delete "six (6)" that appears after
the word in "initial" and replace with: "twelve (12)."

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Planning Board

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

Planning Board recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaws by taking the following action:

Section VII.G. entitled "Trailer or Mobile Home, " delete the first sentence. "Voted to



amend the Hanson Land Use Regulations Zoning Bylaw, Section VII, Part G. Trailer or
Mobile Home."

Section VII. G. delete word "Special" in the second sentence before word Permit.

Section VII. G. in the last sentence of this paragraph delete "six (6)" that appears

after the word in "initial" and replace with: "twelve (12)."

ARTICLE 26: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaw by taking the

following action:

Section IX. B. d., delete the word "residential."

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Planning Board

Finance Committee refers to Town Meeting.

Planning Board recommends.

VOTED Aye unanimous to amend the Hanson Zoning Bylaw by taking the following action:

Section IX. B. d., delete the word "residential."

ARTICLE 27: To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws, Article 2-12,

Section 12, by deleting subsection 12A, 12B, 12C, 12D, and 12F and in its place insert
the following:

Section 12A ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS 7/1/93 7/1/94

a. Director of Elder Affairs 27,851 to 29,244 28,965 to 30,124

b. Exec. Asst. to Bd. of Selectmen 21,011/11.50 to 21,011/11.50 to
25,150/13.77

hr. 25/150/13.77 hr

c. Asst. to Police Chief 22,281/10.67 to 20,280/11.10 hr
23,395/11.20

hr. 21,084/11.54 hr

d. Town Accountant 31,751 to 33,339 33,021 to 42,000

FY 95 - 37,000
e. Treasurer/Collector 33,421 to 35,0092 34,759 to 42,000

FY 95 - 38,500

Section 12B PART TIME ADMINISTRATIVE

POSITIONS 7/1/93
7/1/94

a. Inspector of Buildings 12.95 to 13.60 hr 13.47 to 14.01 hr

. Asst. Insp. of Buildings 10.10 to 10.61 hr 10.50 to 10.92 hr
c. Gas Inspector 10.10 to 10.61 hr 10.50 to 10.92
hr
d. Plumbing Inspector 10.10 to 10.61 hr 10.50 to 10.92 hr
e. Wiring Inspector 10.10 to 10.61 hr 10.50 to 10.92 hr
f. Health Agent 13,081/12.53 to 15,642/14.94 to

19,500/14.94 hr 20,280/15.54 hr

g. Veterans Agent 6,760.to 7,098.yr 7,030.to 8,500.yr
h. Civil Defense Director 842. to 884. yr 876. to 911. yr

i. Admin. Asst. Elder Affairs 7.28 to 7.64 hr 7.57 to 7.87 yr



j. Social Day Care Coordinator 8.84 hr 9.56 hr
k. Camp Kiwanee Rental/Program

Coordinator 9.45 hr 9.83 hr
Section 12C OTHER PART TIME POSITIONS 7/1/93 7/1/94
a. Animal Control Officer 10.50 hr 10.92 hr
b. Animal Inspector 928. to 974. yr 965. to 1,004.yr
c. Election Clerk 5.89 to 6.18 hr 6.13 to 6.38 hr
d. Election Officer 5.71 to 6.00 hr 5.94 to 6.18 hr
e. Election Warden 6.30 to 6.62 hr 6.55 to 6.81 hr
f. Registrar of Voters 2340. to 2457.yr 2,434. to 2,532.yr
g. Sealer of Weights & Measures 423. to 444. yr 440. to 458. yr
h. Milk Inspector 127. to 133. yr 132. to 137. yr
i. Custodian 10.82 to 11.36 hr 11.04 to 11.70 hr
j. Police Matron 7.43 to 7.80 hr 7.80 to 8.11 hr
k. Jr. Library Technician 6.82 to 7.16 hr 7.09 to 7.37 hr
1. Asst. Veterans Agent 8.70 to 9.14 hr 9.05 to 9.41 hr
m. Library Aide 5.66 to 5.94 hr 5.89 to 6.13 hr
n. Finance Committee Secretary 7.80 to 8.19 hr 8.11 to 8.43 hr
o. Emergency Clerical Labor 7.80 to 8.19 hr 8.11 to 8.43 hr
p. Camp Kiwanee Caretaker 309.00 wk. 322.00 wk
Section 12D SEASONAL POSITIONS
a. Beach Director 8.00 hr 8.35 hr
b. Water Safety Instructor 6.40 hr 6.65 hr
c. Lifeguard 6.00 hr 6.25 hr
d. Boat Coordinator 6.00 hr 6.25 hr
e. Concession Worker 5.00 hr 5.20 hr f.
Recreation Assistants 4.25 hr 4.40 hr
g. Security (new position) 10.00
hr
Section 12E: Transporters
Van Driver/Aide (new position) - 14,616/8.00 hr
Section 12F CALL FIRE FIGHTERS/OFFICERS 7/1/93 7/1/94
lst. Year Call Firefighters
Tours 10.28
hr 10.69 hr
Drills 9.19 hr
9.56 hr
Details 15.41 hr 16.03 hr
lst. Year Call EMT'sz
Tours 10.82
hr 11.25 hr
Drills 9.73
hr 10.12 hr
Details 15.41
hr 16.03 hr
2nd Year Call Firefighters
Tours 10.82
hr 11.25 hr
Drills 9.73
hr 10.12 hr
Details 16.22
hr 16.87 hr

2nd Year Call EMT's



Tours 11.36

hr 11.81 hr

Drills 10.28
hr 10.69 hr

Details 17.04
hr 17.72 hr
Call Lieutenants

Tours 11.90
hr 12.38 hr

Drills 10.82
hr 11.25 hr

Details 17.85
hr 18.56 hr
Call Lieutenants EMT's

Tours 12.44
hr 12.94 hr

Drills 11.36
hr 11.81 hr

Details 18.66
hr 19.41 hr

A $500.00 stipend will be paid in June of each fiscal year to those call firefighters who
successfully complete and maintain the certification of an EMT recognized by the state
and approved by the Fire Chief.

or take any other action in relation thereto.

Proposed by the Wage and Personnel Board

Finance Committee recommends.

VOTED Aye, voice as printed in the Warrant with the following amendments:

In SECTION 12A, d and e. DELETE REFERENCE TO FY 95

In SECTION 12D
a. UNDER 7/1/93 RATES, DELETE 8.00 HR AND INSERT 7.99 HR
b. UNDER 7/1/93 RATES, DELETE 6.40 HR AND INSERT 6.39 HR
c. UNDER 7/1/93 RATES, DELETE 6.00 HR AND INSERT 5.33 HR
d. ADD " (new postion)"™ AND UNDER 7/1/93 RATES DELETE 6.00 HR
e. ADD " (new postion)"™ AND UNDER 7/1/93 RATES DELETE 5.00 HR
f. ADD " (new postion)" AND UNDER 7/1/93 RATES DELETE 4.25 HR

SECTION 12E CHANGE TO 12 I.

MOTION TO RECONSIDER ARTICLE 23 WAS DEFEATED by a Vote of Aye 63, Nay 81.

VOTED Aye, voice to dissolve the meeting at 11:00 P.M.

A true copy, attest:

Sandra E. Harris
Town Clerk






